

IN THE  
**Indiana Supreme Court**

No. 19S-PL-00304

Eric Holcomb, in his official capacity	)	Appeal from the
as Governor of the State of Indiana,	)	Monroe County Circuit
	)	Court No. 6
Appellant,	)	
	)	Case No.
v.	)	53C06-1705-PL-1138
	)	
City of Bloomington,	)	The Honorable
	)	Frank M. Nardi,
Appellee.	)	Special Judge
	)	
	)	

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

CURTIS T. HILL, JR.  
Attorney General of Indiana  
Atty. No. 13999-20

THOMAS M. FISHER  
Solicitor General  
Atty. No. 17949-49

KIAN J. HUDSON  
Deputy Solicitor General  
Atty. No. 32829-01

JULIA C. PAYNE  
Deputy Attorney General  
Atty. No. 34728-53

Office of the Attorney General  
IGC South, Fifth Floor  
302 W. Washington Street  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
(317) 232-6255  
Tom.Fisher[atg.in.gov]

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....7

ARGUMENT .....8

I. The Governor Is Not a Proper Defendant Because He Is Not Charged  
with Enforcing the Statute’s Implementation.....8

II. *Dortch* Means the Legislature May Determine the Organizational  
Structure of Local Governments via Special Laws .....15

III. If Necessary, Unique Characteristics Justified the Legislature’s  
Decision To Preclude the Bloomington Annexation Until 2022 .....17

IV. The Annexation Law Does Not Violate the Single-Subject Rule.....23

CONCLUSION.....28

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT .....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*A.B. v. State*,  
949 N.E.2d 1204 (Ind. 2011) ..... 24, 25

*Bolivar Twp. Bd. of Fin. of Benton Cty. v. Hawkins*,  
207 Ind. 171, 191 N.E. 158 (1934) ..... 22

*Bonney v. Ind. Fin. Auth.*,  
849 N.E.2d 473 (Ind. 2006) ..... 9, 10

*Bradley v. City of New Castle*,  
764 N.E.2d 212 (Ind. 2002) ..... 13

*Buffalo Teachers Fed’n v. Tobe*,  
464 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 23

*City of Grantsville v. Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City*,  
233 P.3d 461 (Utah 2010)..... 11

*City of Hammond v. Herman & Kittle Properties, Inc.*,  
119 N.E.3d 70 (Ind. 2019) ..... 15, 16, 17

*City of Indianapolis v. Ind. Bd. of Tax Comm’rs*,  
261 Ind. 635, 308 N.E.2d 868 (1974) ..... 12, 13

*City of New Orleans v. New Orleans Waterworks Co.*,  
142 U.S. 79 (1891) ..... 23

*City of Safety Harbor v. Birchfield*,  
529 F.2d 1251 (5th Cir. 1976) ..... 23

*Clem v. Christole, Inc.*,  
582 N.E.2d 780 (Ind. 1991) ..... 22

*D&M Healthcare v. Kernan*,  
800 N.E.2d 898 (Ind. 2003) ..... 9

*Dague v. Piper Aircraft Corp.*,  
275 Ind. 520, 418 N.E.2d 207 (1981) ..... 23, 24

*Developmental Pathways v. Ritter*,  
178 P.3d 524 (Colo. 2008)..... 11

**CASES [CONT'D]**

*Doe v. Holcomb*,  
883 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*Dortch v. Lugar*,  
255 Ind. 545, 266 N.E.2d 25 (1971) ..... 7, 15, 16

*FHA v. Darlington, Inc.*,  
358 U.S. 84 (1959) ..... 22

*Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack*,  
486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007) ..... 21, 22

*Horner v. Curry*,  
125 N.E.3d 584 (Ind. 2019) ..... 10, 11, 12, 14

*Ind. Dep't of Envtl. Mgmt. v. Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc.*,  
643 N.E.2d 331 (Ind. 1994) ..... 14

*Ind. Educ. Employment Relations Bd. v. Benton Cmty. Sch. Corp.*,  
266 Ind. 491, 365 N.E.2d 752 (1977) ..... 13

*State ex rel. Ind. Real Estate Comm. v. Meier*,  
244 Ind. 12, 190 N.E.2d 191 (Ind. 1963)..... 24

*Loparex, LLC v. MPI Release Techs., LLC*,  
964 N.E.2d 806 (Ind. 2012) ..... 24, 27

*State ex rel. Masariu v. Marion Super. Ct. No. 1*,  
621 N.E.2d 1097 (Ind. 1993) ..... 26

*Municipal City of South Bend v. Kimsey*,  
781 N.E.2d 683 (2003) .....*passim*

*Orbison v. Welsh*,  
242 Ind. 385, 179 N.E.2d 727 (1962) ..... 10

*Pardue v. Smith*,  
875 N.E.2d 285 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007)..... 21

*Parker v. Rampton*,  
497 P.2d 848 (Utah 1972)..... 11

*Scott v. Francati*,  
214 So. 3d 742 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017) ..... 12
